
	 index  |  421

Index

Area designations used in the index are the pre-1974 Scottish counties with current council names in brackets where they 
differ from the old counties. Page numbers in bold indicate the subjects of chapters; those in italics denote illustrations.

ABERDEENSHIRE
marginal lands survey  375
medieval coins: Corsekelly  234; Fettercairn  243; 

Inverbervie  245; Rattray  249; St Combs  249; Turriff  
250; Whitehills  251

Mesolithic archaeobiological remains: Garthdee  14; 
Skilmafilly, Maud  17, 30, 33, 35, 46; Warren Field, 
Crathes  18, 29, 31, 33, 34, 35, 46

Aberdour (Fife), medieval coins  231
Aberlady (East Lothian), medieval coins  231
Abernethy (Perthshire), Roman coins  228, 253, 254
acorns (Quercus sp.)

Castlandhill  77
Mesolithic period  54

aerial photography, RCAHMS emergency survey  363, 
369–71, 370, 384

agate artefacts, Forth estuary sites  107, 116, 118
Aikengall (East Lothian), medieval coins  231
Ailsa View (Ayrshire), Mesolithic archaeobiological 

remains  12, 28
Aird Calanais (Lewis), Mesolithic archaeobiological 

remains  12, 29
Aldclune (Perthshire)  377
alder (Alnus)

An Dunan, Lewis  211, 212
Ballachly, Caithness  294

Allium ursinum (ramsons/wild garlic), Mesolithic period  54
Alness (Ross and Cromarty), Roman coins  230, 252
Alnus (alder)

An Dunan, Lewis  211, 212
Ballachly, Caithness  294

amber, An Dunan, Lewis  185–6, 192, 193, 215
An Dunan (Lewis), Iron Age estuarine islet  157–226, 164, 

214
environmental archaeology  193–213; archaeobotanical 

remains  206–7, 209; carbonized plant material  
211–13; soil micromorphology  193–206, 194–6; 
zooarchaeological remains  207–8, 210

location  158, 160, 213
material culture  171–93; amber  185–6, 192, 193; coarse 

stone  186–91, 189, 221; lithics  183–5, 192; pottery  
177–83, 177–9, 180, 181, 192–3, 219–21; synthesis of  
192–3; vitrified material  191–2

radiocarbon dates  175, 176
site chronology  176–7
structures  214, 216
survey and excavation  162, 166, 169–70, 172, 173, 

174; methodology  161–5; research aims  161; results  
165–74, 167, 168; site description  165, 167, 167

use of site  214–18; medieval period  216–17

anglo-scottish warfare, use of trickery and mockery  319–37
ANGUS

medieval coins: Auchinleck  231, 257; Auchmithie  
231–2; Baldovan  232; East Haven  242, 247, 259; 
Kinnettles  246; Montrose  247; West Haven  250, 
257

Mesolithic archaeobiological remains, Fordhouse Barrow  
14, 28, 30

ring-ditch house, Douglasmuir  152, 155
animal bones

An Dunan, Lewis  163–4, 197, 199, 201, 203, 206, 
207–8, 210

Ballachly, Caithness  293
Echline Fields, West Lothian  96–8, 99, 101–2
Perth High Street  6

Annan (Dumfriesshire), Roman coins  228, 252
Antonine Wall, Roman coins  252
apple wood (pomoideae), An Dunan, Lewis  211, 212
Ardersier (Inverness-shire), medieval coins  231, 259, 260
Ardwell Broch (Wigtownshire)  374
ARGYLL (Argyll and Bute)

marginal lands survey  384
medieval coins: Carradale  234, 256; Craignure, 

Mull  235; Dunollie Beg  241; Dunstaffnage  242; 
Glendaruel  244; Salen  249

Mesolithic archaeobiological remains: Auchareoch, 
Arran  12, 28; Carn Southern, Jura  12, 31; Glenbatrick 
Waterhole, Jura  14, 31; Kilellan Farm, Islay  14; 
Lealt Bay, Jura  15, 31; Lon Mor, Oban  15, 31; 
Lussa Wood, Jura  15, 29; North Carn, Jura  16, 29; 
Staosnaig, Colonsay  17, 26, 27, 29, 30, 31, 33, 35, 39, 
41, 43, 46, 48, 49; Ulva Cave  18, 31; Upper Largie  
18, 30, 46

Viking Age burial at Cnoc nan Gall, Colonsay  303–18
armlet(s)

intact, Scottish sites  188, 189–90
penannular  186–7, 193
shale, An Dunan, Lewis  174, 186–7, 187, 188, 189–90, 

193, 214, 215, 216, 221
Arran (Argyll), Mesolithic archaeobiological remains, 

Auchareoch  12, 28
arrowhead, ripple-flaked flint oblique, Echline Fields  110, 

112, 121
Ascophyllum nodosum (knotted wrack), Mesolithic sites  24, 

41–2
ash deposits, An Dunan, Lewis  168, 171, 174, 199, 201, 

204, 207, 214, 215
Atriplex sp. (orache), Mesolithic sites  24, 33, 35
Aubigny, Stewarts of see under Stewart
Aubigny-sur-Nère  345–6, 349–50



422  |  society of antiquaries of scotland, 2013

Auchareoch (Argyll), Mesolithic archaeobiological remains  
12, 28

Auchinleck (Angus), medieval coins  231, 257
Auchmithie (Angus), medieval coins  231–2
Auld Alliance  340–1, 343
Auldhame (East Lothian), medieval coins  232, 255
Avena sp. (oats), An Dunan, Lewis  209, 212
Avoch (Ross and Cromarty), medieval coins  232
awards  398

Murray Prize for History  405
R B K  Stevenson Award  404

AYRSHIRE
marginal lands survey  372–3
medieval coins, Kilmaurs  245
Mesolithic archaeobiological remains: Ailsa View  12, 

28; Gallow Hill, Girvan  14, 28; Littlehill Bridge, 
Girvan  15, 28, 33, 35

Baile Sear Beach (North Uist), Roman coins  229, 254
Bailey, L, contributor see Robertson, A
Balcarry (Wigtownshire), Roman coins  229
Baldovan (Angus), medieval coins  232
Ballachly (Caithness), medieval site  265–302

agricultural activity  287
Chapel Hill  265, 267, 269, 274, 275, 281, 282–7, 282, 

284, 285, 296, 297
cobbled area  280, 281–2, 282, 283, 296
as ecclesiastical site  265, 269–70, 272, 288, 296, 297, 

299
environmental evidence  293–5
features of site  265, 267, 267, 269–70, 269
finds  287–93; clay pipes  288, 288, 290; coins  293; glass  

290, 292; industrial waste  293; iron  292, 293; pottery  
286, 287–8, 296; stone  289–90, 291, 292–3

historical background  270–1
inscribed stones  265, 266, 269–70, 296, 299–300
late Iron Age/early medieval activity  295–6
Norse occupation  296–7
palaeo-channel  275–8, 275, 276, 279
prehistoric activity  295
radiocarbon dates  293, 294
regional background  271–2, 274
site map  268
surveys and excavation  274–87; methodology  274–5; 

results  275–87, 277–9; trenches  273, 274
walls/buildings  267, 269, 269, 274–5, 275, 276, 278–80, 

279, 283–6, 284–5, 295, 296–8, 299
Ballinbreich (Fife), medieval coins  232
Ballingry (Kinross-shire), medieval coins  232
Ballin, T B

contributor (Church et al), lithics  183–5
contributor (Rennie), lithic assemblage  148–9

Balloch (Dunbartonshire), medieval coins  232
Balmerino (Fife), medieval coins  232, 261
Balmuidy (Summerston landfill site, Lanarkshire), 

Mesolithic archaeobiological remains, 17, 30 
Balnabeen (Ross and Cromarty), medieval coins  232
Balnaguard (Perthshire), Mesolithic archaeobiological 

remains, Sketewan  17

BANFFSHIRE
marginal lands survey  375
medieval coins, Cullen  239

bangle(s)
shale, An Dunan, Lewis  174, 186–7, 187, 188, 189–90, 

193, 214, 215, 216, 221
see also armlets

Bannockburn (Stirlingshire), medieval coins  232, 257
Barbour, John, The Bruce

depiction of trickery and mockery  319, 320, 321, 322–3, 
327, 328–9, 330

history within  323–5
Barbush (Dumfriesshire), medieval coins  232
Barhapple (Wigtownshire), intact armlet  188, 190
barley (Hordeum vulgare)

An Dunan, Lewis  175, 209, 212–13
Forth estuary sites  77
Ravelrig Quarry, Edinburgh  147–8

Barlockhart (Wigtownshire)
medieval coins  232
Roman coins  228, 253, 254

Barr Hill, Kilbarchan (Renfrewshire)  374
Barry Hill (Perthshire)  376
basalt, Ravelrig Quarry, Edinburgh  152
Bateson, J D and Holmes, N M McQ, Roman and medieval 

coins found in Scotland, 2006–10  227–63
Batey, C E, joint author see Becket, A
Battleknowes (Berwickshire)  371
bead

amber, An Dunan, Lewis  185–6, 192, 193, 215
stone, Ravelrig Quarry, Edinburgh  151, 152

Beattock (Dumfriesshire), Mesolithic archaeobiological 
remains  12

Becket, A and Batey, C E, A stranger in the dunes? Rescue 
excavation of a Viking Age burial at Cnoc nan Gall, 
Colonsay  303–18

Belladrum (Inverness-shire)
medieval coins  232, 261
Roman coins  229, 251, 253

Benarty Hill (Kinross-shire)  374
Bensfield (Stirlingshire), Roman coins  229
BERWICKSHIRE

marginal lands survey  371
medieval coins: Channelkirk  234; Coldstream  234, 255; 

Duns  241–2; Foulden  243; Hutton  244; Lennelhill  
247

Roman coins, St Abbs  230, 254
Beta vulgaris spp. martima (sea beet), Mesolithic period   

54
Betula (birch)

An Dunan, Lewis  175, 211, 212
Castlandhill, Fife  106
Viking grave, Cnoc nan Gall  313, 314

Biggar (Lanarkshire), Mesolithic archaeobiological remains
Biggar Common  12
Weston Farm  18, 26, 29, 30, 48, 49

bilberry (Vaccinium myrtillus), An Dunan, Lewis  209,  
213

biotite, An Dunan, Lewis  197, 199, 200, 202, 204, 205



	 index  |  423

birch (Betula)
An Dunan, Lewis  175, 211, 212
Castlandhill, Fife  106
Viking grave, Cnoc nan Gall  313, 314

bird bones
An Dunan, Lewis  208, 210
Echline Fields, West Lothian  96, 97, 98
Perth High Street  6

Birnie (Moray)
medieval coins  232
Roman coins  229, 251

Bishop, R R, Church, M J and Rowley-Conwy, P A, Seeds, 
fruits and nuts in the Scottish Mesolithic  9–71

Black Agnes, countess of March, role in siege of Dunbar  
321, 323, 327–8, 331

black-bindweed (Fallopia convolvulus), Mesolithic sites  
24, 33, 44

blackberry (Rubus fruticosus), Mesolithic period  54
Blairdrummond (Stirlingshire), medieval coins  232–3
Blake, E, contributor (Church et al), zooarchaeological 

remains  207–8, 210
bluebell (Hyacinthoides non-scripta), Mesolithic sites  25, 

45
Bogdan, Nicholas  2
bone pin, Viking Age burial, Cnoc nan Gall  307, 311–12, 

311
bones

analysis, Viking Age burial, Cnoc nan Gall  307–8
animal: An Dunan, Lewis  163–4, 197, 199, 201, 203, 

206; Ballachly, Caithness  293; Echline Fields, West 
Lothian  96–8, 99, 101–2; Perth High Street  6, 7

burnt: An Dunan, Lewis  96, 163–4, 197, 199, 201, 205, 
206; Echline Fields  76, 81, 92

Bonner, E. Inheritance, war and antiquarianism: Sir Alan 
Stewart of Darnley, 2nd Seigneur d’Aubigny et de 
Concressault 1429–37  339–61

Bower, Walter, depiction of trickery and mockery in 
Scotichron  321, 327–8, 329, 331

bracken (Pteridium), Ravelrig Quarry, Edinburgh  147
Brassica sp. (cabbage), An Dunan, Lewis  209, 213
Broom Hill (Hampshire), Mesolithic sunken-floored 

structure  128, 129
Broomholm (Dumfriesshire), Roman fort  371
Broughton (Lanarkshire), medieval coins  233, 257
buckthorn (Rhamnus catharticus), An Dunan, Lewis  211, 

212, 213, 215
bur-reed, branched (Sparganium erectum), Mesolithic sites  

26, 45
Burghead (Moray)

medieval coins  233–4, 257, 259
Roman coins  229, 253

burial, Viking Age, Cnoc nan Gall, Colonsay  303–18
Burntisland (Fife), medieval coins  234, 258, 261
Burrow Head (Wigtownshire)  374
Busby (East Renfrewshire), Roman coins  230
buttercup (Ranunculus sp.), Mesolithic sites  25, 35

cabbage (Brassica sp.), An Dunan, Lewis  209, 213
CAITHNESS

marginal lands survey  374

caithness (cont.)
medieval site at Ballachly, Dunbeath  265–302
Norse influence  272

Calder, Charles  368, 373, 377–81
Calluna vulgaris (heather)

An Dunan, Lewis  208, 211, 212
Viking grave, Cnoc nan Gall  313, 314

Camas Daraich (Skye), Mesolithic archaeobiological 
remains  12, 28

Cambuskenneth Abbey (Stirlingshire), medieval coins   
234

Canid bones, Echline Fields, West Lothian  97, 102
Capreolus capreolus (roe deer) bones, Echline Fields, West 

Lothian  98, 101, 102
Cardross (Dunbartonshire), medieval coins  234
Carex sp. (sedge)

An Dunan, Lewis  209, 213
Mesolithic sites  24, 33, 35, 45

Carn Southern (Jura), Mesolithic archaeobiological remains  
12, 31

Carradale (Argyll), medieval coins  234, 256
Carriden (West Lothian)

medieval coins  234
Roman coins  228, 252

Carter, Stephen, brief biography  413
Carwinning Hill (Ayrshire)  373
Carzield fort vicinity (Dumfriesshire), Roman coins  229, 

252, 254
Cass Ny Hawn (Isle of Man), Mesolithic sunken-floored 

structure  128, 129
Castlandhill (Fife), Mesolithic and Neolithic settlement  

73–136, 87
chronology and overview  125–30
economy  130
excavation results  75; methodology  75
lithics  85, 88, 90, 92, 106, 112–19, 112, 113; technology  

112, 116–17
location  74, 75
occupation  130
palaeoenvironmental assessment  92, 94, 102–3, 106
radiocarbon results  75, 76–7, 90
site plan  86
structures  85, 87, 130

Castlecary (Stirlingshire), medieval coins  234
Castledykes (Lanarkshire), Roman coins  228, 252, 253,  

254
cattle bones

An Dunan, Lewis  208, 210
Echline Fields, West Lothian  97, 102
Perth High Street  6

celandine, lesser see lesser celandine
cereal grains, An Dunan, Lewis  175, 209, 212–13
Cervus elaphus (red deer) bones, Echline Fields, West 

Lothian  97, 101, 102
chalcedony artefacts

Forth estuary sites  107, 113, 116, 117, 118
Ravelrig Quarry, Edinburgh  148, 149

Channelkirk (Berwickshire), medieval coins  234
Chapelfield (Stirlingshire), Mesolithic archaeobiological 

remains  13, 31, 33, 35



424  |  society of antiquaries of scotland, 2013

charcoal
An Dunan, Lewis  197, 200, 202, 205, 206, 208, 211–13
Ballachly, Caithness  293
Forth estuary sites  77, 83, 89, 91, 99–100, 101, 101, 103; 

palaeoenvironmental assessment  92, 94
Ravelrig Quarry, Edinburgh  145–6

Charles VII, king of France  341–3, 347–8, 349, 350–1,  
361

charlock (Sinapis arvensis), Mesolithic sites  25, 33, 35, 44
Chartershall (Stirlingshire), medieval coins  234
chenopodiaceae (goosefoot), Mesolithic sites  25, 45
Chenopodium album (fat hen)

Mesolithic sites  24, 33, 35, 44, 53
uses and preparation  44

cherry wood (Prunus sp.), An Dunan, Lewis  211, 212
chert artefacts

Ballachly, Caithness  291, 292–3
Forth estuary sites  107, 108, 109, 112, 113, 116, 118
Ravelrig Quarry, Edinburgh  148, 149

chickweed, common (Stellaria media)
An Dunan, Lewis  209, 213
Mesolithic sites  25, 35

Childe, Vere Gordon  367, 369
chivalry  320, 327

particular Scottish approach  330–1, 332
subversion  329

chlorite, An Dunan, Lewis  205
Church, M J, Nesbitt, C and Gilmour, M D, A special place 

in the saltings? Survey and excavation of an Iron Age 
estuarine islet at An Dunan, Lewis, Western Isles  
157–226

Church, M J, joint author see Bishop, R R
clay and daub structures, Ravelrig Quarry, Edinburgh  149, 

153
clay pipes, Ballachly, Caithness  288, 288, 290
cleavers (Galium aparine), Mesolithic sites  24, 35
cloth see textiles
Cnip (Lewis)  182
Cnoc an Duin (Ross and Cromarty)  376
Cnoc Coig (Oronsay), Mesolithic archaeobiological remains  

13, 30
Cnoc nan Gall (Colonsay), Viking Age burial in sand dune  

303–18
archaeobotany  312–13
excavation  305–7
grave goods  307; bone  307, 311–12, 311; copper alloy  

307, 308–10, 309; iron  309, 310–11, 311; textile  312, 
313

location and geology  303, 304–5, 305
other burial sites in area  314–16, 315
plan of burial  306
post-excavation analyses  307–13; artefacts  308–12; 

human bone  307–8; textile  312, 313
radiocarbon dates  306, 313

cobble tools
An Dunan, Lewis  186, 189–90, 189, 221
Ravelrig Quarry, Edinburgh  152

Cockenzie (East Lothian)
medieval coins  234
Roman coins  230, 254

cod bones
An Dunan, Lewis  208, 210
Perth High Street  7

coins
Ballachly, Caithness  293
Scottish finds: 2006–10  227–63; Roman period  228–30, 

251–5; medieval  231–51, 255–9; 17th century  
259–61; paranumismatica  261–2

Coldstream (Berwickshire), medieval coins  234, 255
Lennelhill  247

Collin (Dumfriesshire), medieval coins  234
Colonsay (Argyll)

Mesolithic settlement, Staosnaig  17, 26, 27, 29, 30, 31, 
33, 35, 39, 41, 43, 46, 48, 49, 129

Viking Age burial at Cnoc nan Gall  303–18
Conopodium majus (pignut), Mesolithic period  54
copper alloy artefacts, Viking Age burial, Cnoc nan Gall  

307, 308–10, 309
Core Hill (Wigtownshire)  374
corn spurrey (Spergula arvensis)

An Dunan, Lewis  213
Mesolithic sites  25, 33, 35, 44

Corsekelly (Aberdeenshire), medieval coins  234
Corylus sp. (hazel)

Forth Estuary sites  99, 100–1, 106
Iron Age  145, 153; An Dunan, Lewis  211, 212

Corylus avellana (hazelnut)
An Dunan, Lewis  175
Ballachly, Caithness  293
as a food  34, 36, 37; intensive use  48–50; staple food  

50–2
gathering/processing/storing  36–9, 38, 50
Mesolithic sites  22, 23, 26, 27, 28, 29, 30, 31, 34, 36–9, 

55; Castlandhill  103; Echline Fields  76, 77, 79, 
81, 83, 91, 94, 98–9, 98, 99; palaeoenvironmental 
assessment  94

Coupar Angus (Perthshire), medieval coins  234
Covington (Lanarkshire), medieval coins  234, 255
Cowie (Stirlingshire), medieval coins  234
Cowrie (Stirlingshire), Mesolithic archaeobiological 

remains, Chapelfield  13, 31, 33, 35
crab apple (Malus sylvestris)

Mesolithic sites  24, 27, 31, 43, 53; Castlandhill, Fife  
103

uses and preparation  43
Craig Hill (Angus)  380, 380
Craigendoran (Dunbartonshire), medieval coins  235
Craigie Hill (Ayrshire)  373
Craignure (Mull), medieval coins  235
Craig’s Quarry (East Lothian), ring-ditch house  152
Crail (Fife)

medieval coins  235–9, 256, 257, 258, 259, 260, 261
Roman coins  230

Crammag Head (Wigtownshire)  373
Cramond (Midlothian; now Edinburgh)

Mesolithic site  125; archaeobiological remains  13, 26, 
28, 48, 49; lithics  119, 130

Roman coins  228, 252
Crannach, John de, bishop of Brechin  348, 350



	 index  |  425

Crataegus sp. (hawthorn)
Mesolithic sites  24, 27, 28, 31, 35, 42, 53; Castlandhill, 

Fife  103
use and preparation  42

Crathes (Aberdeenshire), Mesolithic archaeobiological 
remains, Warren Field  18, 29, 31, 33, 34, 35, 46

Creich (Sutherland), medieval coins  239
Crighton (Midlothian), medieval coins  239
Cromarty (Ross-shire), medieval coins  239
crowberry (Empetrum nigrum) 

An Dunan, Lewis  209, 213
Mesolithic period  54 

Cruggleton (Wigtownshire), medieval coins  239, 257
Culblair (Inverness-shire), medieval coins  239
Culduthel Mains Farm (Inverness-shire), Roman coins  229, 

253
Cullen (Banffshire), medieval coins  239
Culross (Fife)

medieval coins  239, 259, 260
Roman coins  230

Curle, Alexander Ormiston  367

Dabshead Hill (Berwickshire)  371
Daer Valley (Lanarkshire), Mesolithic archaeobiological 

remains  13
Dalglish, Chris, brief biography  414
Dalkeith (Midlothian), ring-ditch house at Melville 

Nurseries  152
Dalkslaw (Berwickshire)  371
Dalmahoy Hillfort (Edinburgh)  137, 139, 140
Dalry (Kirkcudbrightshire)

intact armlet  188
medieval coins  239, 261

Dalswinton (Dumfriesshire), medieval coins  239
Dalzell, William, mockery of  329–30
Dargavel (Dumfriesshire), medieval coins  239
Darnley, Stewarts of see under Stewart
Dawson, Tom, brief biography  414
Dechmont Law (West Lothian)  374
deer bones, Echline Fields, West Lothian

red deer (Cervus elaphus)  97, 101, 102
roe deer (Capreolus capreolus)  98, 101, 102

dewberry (Rubus caesius), Mesolithic period  54
diatoms, An Dunan, Lewis  198, 200, 202
diet

medieval, Perth  6, 7
Mesolithic  10; plants in  9–71

disc, mica-schist, An Dunan, Lewis  186, 190, 191, 192, 221
ditches, Echline Fields, West Lothian  83
dock (Rumex sp.)

An Dunan, Lewis  209, 213
Mesolithic sites  25, 33, 35, 44–5

dolerite, Ravelrig Quarry, Edinburgh  152
Dores (Inverness-shire), medieval coins  239, 254
Dornoch (Sutherland), medieval coins  240–1, 256, 257, 

259, 261
Douglasmuir (Angus), ring-ditch house  152, 155
Doune (Perthshire)

medieval coins  241
Roman coins  228, 252, 253, 254

Dove Cave (Wigtownshire)  374
Drumelzier (Peebleshire), medieval coins  241, 255
Drumlanrig (Dumfriesshire), Roman coins  228, 252, 254
Dryburn Bridge (East Lothian), ring-ditch house  152, 155
Duffy, P R J, contributor (Becket and Batey), human bone 

analysis  307–8
Dull (Perthshire), medieval coins  241
Dumbarton Rock (Dunbartonshire), medieval coins  241
Dumfries

Irish Street, Mesolithic archaeobiological remains  14, 31
medieval coins  241

DUMFRIESSHIRE
marginal lands survey  371, 372, 374
medieval coins: Barbush  232; Collin  234; Dalswinton  

239; Dargavel  239; Durisdeer  242, 261; East 
Gallaberry  242, 247; Gallaberry  244; Holywood  
244, 255; Irongray  245; Kirkton  242, 247; Terregles  
250; Tinwald  250; West Gallaberry  250

Mesolithic archaeobiological remains: Beattock  12; 
Redkirk Point, Gretna  16

Roman coins: Annan  228, 252; Drumlanrig  228, 252, 
254; Durisdeer  229, 252; Gallaberry   
229, 252; Kirkton  229, 254; West Gallaberry  229

Dummiefarlane (Kinross-shire)  374
Dun Bharabhat (Lewis)  159, 182, 183
Dun Borranish (Lewis), island site  159
Dn Mhurchaidh (Argyll)  216
Dun Mor Vaul (Tiree), broch  182
Dún Vulan (South Uist)  182
Dunasbroc (Lewis)  215–16
Dunbar (East Lothian), medieval coins  241
Dunbar Castle seige (1338), role of Black Agnes  321, 323, 

327–8, 331
DUNBARTONSHIRE

medieval coins: Balloch  232; Cardross  234; 
Craigendoran  235; Dumbarton Rock  241; 
Helensburgh  244

Mesolithic archaeobiological remains, Summerston 17, 
30 

Dunbeath (Caithness)  272
medieval site at Ballachly  265–302

Dunbog (Fife)
medieval coins  241
Roman coins  230

Duncarnock (Renfrewshire)  374
Dundrennan (Kirkcudbrightshire), medieval coins  241
Dunkeld (Perthshire), medieval coins  241
Dunnideer (Aberdeenshire)  378, 379, 381, 381
Dunollie Beg (Argyll), medieval coins  241
Duns (Berwickshire), medieval coins  241–2
Dunstaffnage (Argyll), medieval coins  242
Dupplin (Perthshire)  377
Durisdeer (Dumfriesshire)

medieval coins  242, 261
Roman coins  229, 252

Durn Hill (Banffshire)  375

East Barns (East Lothian), Mesolithic site  125, 130, 131
archaeobiological remains  13, 26, 28, 48
sunken-floored structure  128, 129



426  |  society of antiquaries of scotland, 2013

East Gallaberry (Dumfriesshire), medieval coins  242, 257
East Haven (Angus), medieval coins  242, 257, 259
East Linton (East Lothian), Roman coins  230, 252, 253
EAST LOTHIAN

marginal lands survey  374
medieval coins: Aberlady  231; Aikengall  231; 

Auldhame  232, 255; Cockenzie  234; Dunbar  241; 
East Saltoun  242; Gilmerton  244; Gullane  244; 
Haddington  244; Kingston  245; Longniddry  247; 
North Berwick  247–8; Port Seton  249; Prestonpans  
249, 250; Spott  250; Tyninghame  250

Mesolithic settlement, East Barns  13, 26, 28, 48, 125, 
128, 129, 130, 131

Roman coins: Cockenzie  230, 254; East Linton  230, 
252, 253

East Saltoun (East Lothian), medieval coins  242
Easter Balgedie (Kinross-shire), medieval coins  242
Echline Fields (West Lothian), Mesolithic and Neolithic 

settlement  73–136, 79
chronology and overview  125–30
economy  130
excavation results  75; methodology  75
later prehistoric settlement  132–3
lithics  81, 83, 103, 104–5, 106–12, 108, 110, 118–19; 

technology of  107, 109–10
location  74, 75
occupation  130–2
palaeoenvironmental assessment  92, 94–102
pottery  83, 119–25, 121, 123
radiocarbon results  75, 77, 90
site plan  78
structures  79–84, 80, 82, 84, 127, 130; sunken-floored  

79–81, 80, 91, 92, 93, 125, 127, 128
Edinburgh

medieval coins: Gogarburn  244; Leith  247; Old College 
Quadrangle  242, 257, 258; St Patrick’s Church, 
Cowgate  242, 257

Mesolithic settlement, Cramond  13, 26, 28, 48, 49, 130
Ravelrig Quarry excavations  137–56
Roman coins: Cramond  228, 252; Mortonhall  230, 252, 

254; Sherrifhall Park and Ride  230
Edin’s Hall (Berwickshire)  371, 372, 378
Eilean Donan Castle (Ross-shire), medieval coins  242
Eilean Olabhat, North Uist  182, 183
elder (Sambucus nigra), Mesolithic period  54
Eleocharis sp. (spike-rush), Mesolithic sites  24
Elgin (Moray)

medieval coins  242–3, 250
Mesolithic archaeobiological remains, Silvercrest  16, 

29, 33
Elginhaugh (Midlothian)

Mesolithic archaeobiological remains  13, 31, 35
Roman coins  229, 252

Empetrum nigrum (crowberry)
An Dunan, Lewis  209, 213
Mesolithic period  54 

Errol (Perthshire), medieval coins  243
Eshiels (Peebleshire), medieval coins  243
Euphorbia helioscopia (sun spurge), Mesolithic sites  25, 45

Fala (Midlothian), medieval coins  243
Falkirk (Stirlingshire)

medieval coins  243
Mesolithic settlements  127

Falkland (Fife), medieval coins  243
Fallopia convolvulus (black bindweed), Mesolithic sites  24, 

33, 44
fat hen (Chenopodium album)

Mesolithic sites  24, 33, 35, 44, 53
uses and preparation  44

Faughart, battle of  322, 324
Feachem, Meghan  368, 373, 379
Feachem, Richard (Dick)  368, 368

RCAHMS emergency survey  371, 372, 373, 374, 375, 
376–7, 379, 380, 382–3

feldspar, An Dunan, Lewis  197, 198, 200, 202, 204, 205
Fell of Barhulion (Wigtownshire)  374, 376
Fettercairn (Aberdeenshire), medieval coins  243
Ficaria verna (lesser celandine)  40

as a food  40–1
harvesting and preparation  41
Mesolithic sites  23, 27, 28, 31, 35, 39–41, 40, 53

FIFE
Castlandhill, Mesolithic and Neolithic settlement   

73–136
Fife Ness, Mesolithic settlement  14, 127
marginal lands survey  371, 372, 373
medieval coins: Aberlour  231; Ballinbreich  232; 

Balmerino  232, 261; Burntisland  234, 258, 261; Crail  
235–9, 256, 257, 258, 259, 260, 261; Culross  239, 
259, 260; Dunbog  241; Falkland  243; Freuchie  243; 
Kilrenny  245; Kincardine  245; Kinghorn  245; Leslie  
247; Limekilns  247; Pittenweem  248; St Monans  
249, 259; Strathmiglo  250; Torryburn  250

Morton, Mesolithic archaeobiological remains  16, 30, 
31, 33, 35, 46

Roman coins: Crail  230; Culross  230; Dunbog  230; 
Kirkton Barns  230, 251, 253

fire-making, prehistoric  184–5
fish bones

An Dunan, Lewis  208, 210
Echline Fields, West Lothian  96, 98
Perth High Street  7

flax (Linum usitatissimum), An Dunan, Lewis  209, 212, 
213, 215

flint artefacts
Ballachly, Caithness  291, 292–3
Forth estuary sites  107, 108, 109, 112, 113, 116, 118
Ravelrig Quarry, Edinburgh  148, 149

folklore, history and  323–4
Fordhouse Barrow (Angus), Mesolithic archaeobiological 

remains  14, 28, 30
Forres (Moray), Mesolithic archaeobiological remains, 

Tulloch Wood  18, 30
Forth estuary

Mesolithic and Neolithic settlement  73–136; for detailed 
entries see Castlandhill; Echline Fields

relative sea level (RSL) changes  95, 95, 100, 102, 103
vegetation, Mesolithic period  95–6, 102



index  |  427

Fortingale (Perthshire), medieval coins  243
Fortrose (Ross-shire), medieval coins  243, 256, 260
Foulden (Berwickshire), medieval coins  243
Fountainhall (Selkirkshire), medieval coins  243
Fowlis Wester (Perthshire), medieval coins  243
Fragaria vesca (wild strawberry), Mesolithic period  54
Franco-Scottish Alliance (Auld Alliance)  340–1, 343
Fraser, Iain, brief biography  413–14
Freuchie (Fife), medieval coins  243
fruits, Scottish Mesolithic  9–71

Gairney Bank (Kinross-shire), medieval coins  244
Galium aparine (cleavers), Mesolithic sites  24, 35
Gallaberry (Dumfriesshire)

medieval coins  244
Roman coins  229, 252
see also East Gallaberry; West Gallaberry

Gallow Hill (Girvan), Mesolithic archaeobiological remains  
14, 28

garlic, wild (Allium ursinum), Mesolithic period  54
Garmouth (Moray), Roman coins  230
Garthdee (Aberdeenshire), Mesolithic archaeobiological 

remains  14
Geddes, G, Archaeology in the margins – RCAHMS 

emergency survey in the 1950s  363–91
Gidney, L, contributor (Church et al), zooarchaeological 

remians  207–8, 210
Gilmerton (East Lothian), medieval coins  244
Gilmour, S M D,  joint author see Church, M J
Girvan (Ayrshire), Mesolithic archaeobiological remains

Gallow Hill  14, 28
Littlehill Bridge  15, 28, 33, 35

Glasgow
medieval coins: Erskine Harbour  244, 257; Glasgow 

Cross  244
Roman coins, Busby  230

glass artefacts, Ballachly, Caithness  290, 292
Glenachan Rig (Peeblesshire), ring-ditch house  152
Glenbatrick Waterhole (Jura), Mesolithic archaeobiological 

remains  14, 31
Glendaruel (Argyll), medieval coins  244
Glenluce (Wigtownshire)

medieval coins, Barlockhart  232
Roman coins: Balcarry  229; Barlockhart  228, 253,  

254
Glenrath (Peebleshire), medieval coins  244
gneiss, An Dunan, Lewis  198, 200, 202
goat bones

An Dunan, Lewis  208, 210
Ballachly, Caithness  293
Echline Fields, West Lothian  96
Perth High Street  6

Gogarburn (Edinburgh), medieval coins  244
goose bones, Perth High Street  6
goosefoot (chenopodiaceae), Mesolithic sites  25, 45
Gormyre Hill (Ayrshire)  373
Graham, Angus  367–8
Grange (Moray), Roman coins  229
granite, An Dunan, Lewis  198, 200, 202

grasses (poaceae)
An Dunan, Lewis  209, 213
Mesolithic sites  24, 25, 43
Ravelrig Quarry, Edinburgh  147

Gretna (Dumfriesshire), Mesolithic archaeobiological 
remains, Redkirk Point  16

Greystoke, Ralph, baron, mockery of  329
Groundwater, Anna, brief biography  413
guelder-rose (Viburnum opulus), Mesolithic period  54
Gullane (East Lothian), medieval coins  244

Haddington (East Lothian), medieval coins  244
Haerfaulds (Berwickshire)  371
Hamlet, L, contributor (Church et al), soil micromorphology  

193–206
Harris (Inverness-shire), Mesolithic archaeobiological 

remains, Northton  16, 27, 39, 46, 56
Hary, Blind, depiction of trickery and mockery in The 

Wallace  320, 333–4
Hatloch (Peeblesshire), intact armlet  188
Hawick (Roxburghshire), medieval coins  244
hawthorn (Crataegus sp.)

Mesolithic sites  24, 27, 28, 31, 35, 42, 53; Castlandhill  
103

use and preparation  42
Hayhope Knowe (Roxburghshire)  375
hazel wood

Forth Estuary sites  99, 100–1, 106
Iron Age  145, 153; An Dunan, Lewis  211, 212

hazelnuts (Corylus avellana)
An Dunan, Lewis  175
Ballachly, Caithness  294
collection of  36–7
as a food  34, 36, 37; staple food  50–2
gathering/processing/storing  37–9, 38, 50
Mesolithic sites  22, 23, 26, 27, 28, 29, 30, 31, 34, 36–9, 

55; Castlandhill  103; Echline Fields  76, 77, 79, 81, 
83, 91, 94, 98–9, 98, 99; evidence of intensive use  
48–50; palaeoenvironmental assessment  94

hearths
Iron Age, Ravelrig Quarry  144
Mesolithic period: Castlandhill, Fife  88–9, 89; Echline 

Fields, West Lothian  77, 80, 81, 82, 99–100, 127
heather (Calluna vulgaris)

An Dunan, Lewis  208, 211, 212
Viking grave, Cnoc nan Gall  313, 314

Helensburgh (Dunbartonshire), medieval coins  244
herring bones, An Dunan, Lewis  208, 210
High Glasnick (Wigtownshire), medieval coins  244
Hill of Christ’s Kirk (Aberdeenshire)  375
Holm (Inverness-shire), medieval coins  244
Holmes, N M McQ, joint author see Bateson, J D
Holywood (Dumfriesshire), medieval coins  244, 255
Hordeum vulgare (barley)

An Dunan, Lewis  175, 209, 212–13
Forth estuary sites  77
Ravelrig Quarry, Edinburgh  147–8

hornblend, An Dunan, Lewis  197, 199, 200, 202, 204,  
205

Howgate (Roxburghshire), medieval coins  244



428  |  society of antiquaries of scotland, 2013

Howick (Northumberland), Mesolithic settlement  128, 129, 
130, 131

sunken-floored structure  128, 129
Hunter, F, contributor (Church et al)

amber  185–6
shale armlet  186–90
synthesis of material culture  192–3

hunter-gatherers, use of plants  53
intensive use  45, 47
preparation and storage  47

Hutton (Berwickshire), medieval coins  244
Hyacinthoides non-scripta (bluebell), Mesolithic sites  25, 

45

Inchaffray (Perthshire), medieval coins  244–5
Inchinnan (Renfrewshire), intact armlet  188
Inverbervie (Aberdeenshire), medieval coins  245
Inverness

Castle Street, Mesolithic archaeobiological remains  12, 
31

medieval coins  245, 261
INVERNESS-SHIRE

Iron Age estuarine islet at An Dunan, Lewis  157–226
marginal lands survey  374, 375
medieval coins: Ardersier  231, 259, 260; Belladrum  

232, 261; Culblair  239; Dores  239, 254; Holm   
244; Scaniport  249; Scottack  249–50; Torbreck   
250

Mesolithic archaeobiological remains: Aird Calanais, 
Lewis  12, 29; Camas Daraich, Skye  12, 28;  
Cnoc Coig, Oronsay  13, 30; Kinloch, Rhum   
14, 28; Northton, Harris  16, 27, 39, 46, 56; Temple 
Bay, Lewis  17, 30; Tràigh na Beirigh, Lewis   
17, 30

Roman coins: Baile Sear Beach, North Uist  229, 254; 
Belladrum  229, 251, 253; Culduthel Mains Farm  229, 
253

Iron Age
Ballachly, Caithness  295
early Iron Age settlement at Ravelrig Quarry  140–55
estuarine islet, An Dunan, Lewis  157–226
objects as status symbols  187, 189
votive deposits  190, 215, 216
Western Isles  217

Iron Age pottery, Western Isles  182–3
An Dunan  177–83, 177–9, 180, 181, 192–3, 219–21

iron artefacts
Ballachly, Caithness  292, 293
Viking Age burial, Cnoc nan Gall  307, 310–11, 311

iron slag, Ballachly, Caithness  293
Irongray (Dumfriesshire), medieval coins  245
ironwork, Perth High Street assemblage  6
Islay (Argyll), Mesolithic settlements

Kilellan Farm  14
Newton  16, 29, 129

Jedburgh (Roxburghshire), medieval coins  245, 257
jetons  261
Johnson, M, contributor (Church et al), pottery  177–83
Johnstone (Renfrewshire), medieval coins  245

Jura (Argyll), Mesolithic archaeobiological remains
Carn Southern  12, 31
Glenbatrick Waterhole  14, 31
Lealt Bay  15, 31
Lussa Wood  15, 29
North Carn  16, 29

Kaimes Hillfort (Edinburgh)  137, 139–40, 155
Kidlaw (East Lothian)  374, 375
Kilmaurs (Ayrshire), medieval coins  245
Kilrenny (Fife), medieval coins  245
Kilspindie (Perthshire), medieval coins  245
Kincardine (Fife), medieval coins  245
KINCARDINESHIRE (Aberdeenshire)

marginal lands survey  376
Mesolithic archaeobiological remains, Spurryhillock, 

Stonehaven  17, 30
Kinghorn (Fife), medieval coins  245
Kingston (East Lothian), medieval coins  245
Kinloch (Rhum), Mesolithic archaeobiological remains  14, 

28
Kinnesswood (Kinross-shire), medieval coins  245–6, 256, 

257, 259, 260
Kinnettles (Angus), medieval coins  246
Kinross, medieval coins  246
KINROSS-SHIRE (Perth and Kinross)

marginal lands survey  374
medieval coins: Ballingry  232; Easter Balgedie  242; 

Gairney Bank  244; Kinnesswood  245–6, 256, 257, 
259, 260; Orwell  247; Portmoak  248–9; Wester 
Balgedie  250–1

Kintore (Aberdeenshire), ring-ditch house  155
Kippenross (Perthshire)  377
Kippilaw (Roxburghshire), Roman coins  230, 251–2, 253, 

254
Kirkcudbright, medieval coins  246
KIRKCUDBRIGHTSHIRE (Dumfries and Galloway)

marginal lands survey  371
medieval coins: Dalry  239, 261; Dundrennan  241; 

Shawhead  250
Mesolithic archaeobiological remains, Smittons  17, 30

Kirkliston (West Lothian), medieval coins  246, 255
Kirkton of Barevan (Nairn), medieval coins  247, 258
Kirkton Barns (Fife), Roman coins  230, 251, 253
Kirkton (Dumfriesshire)

medieval coins  242, 247
Roman coins  229, 254

Knapps (Renfrewshire), ring-ditch house  152
knawel, annual (Scleranthus annuus), Mesolithic sites  26, 

45
knife, horn-handled, Viking Age burial, Cnoc nan Gall  307, 

310–11, 311, 313
The Knock (Ayrshire)  373
Knockando (Moray), intact armlet  188
knotgrass (Polygonum sp.)

An Dunan, Lewis  209, 213
Mesolithic sites  25, 33, 44

knotted wrack (Ascophyllum nodosum), Mesolithic sites  24, 
41–2



index  |  429

Laing, L, Oakley, E, Sassin, A E and Tompset, I, 
Excavations at the early and later medieval site of 
Ballachly, Dunbeath, Caithness, 2007–10  265–302

Lamington (Lanarkshire), medieval coins  247
LANARKSHIRE

marginal lands survey  372, 384
medieval coins: Broughton  233, 257; Covington  234, 

255; Lamington  247
Mesolithic archaeobiological remains: Biggar Common  

12; Daer Valley, Crawford  13; Weston Farm, Biggar  
18, 26, 29, 30, 48, 49

Roman coins, Castledykes  228, 252, 253, 254
Lathyrus sp.

An Dunan, Lewis  209
Mesolithic sites  25, 33, 43, 45
uses and preparation  43–4

lead tokens  261
Lealt Bay (Jura), Mesolithic archaeobiological remains  15, 

31
leatherwork, Perth High Street assemblage  6
Leith (Edinburgh), medieval coins  247
Lennelhill (Berwickshire), medieval coins  247
Lennox, Elizabeth, wife of Sir John Stewart of Darnley  

343, 346, 347
Lennox-Stuart/Stewart family 340, 343–4, 339(n),  354–5, 

393
Leslie (Fife), medieval coins  247
lesser celandine (Ficaria verna)  40

as a food  40–1
harvesting and preparation  41
Mesolithic sites  23, 27, 28, 31, 35, 39–41, 40, 53

Lewis (Inverness-shire)
Iron Age estuarine islet at An Dunan, Uig peninsula  

157–226
Mesolithic archaeobiological remains: Aird Calanais  

12, 29; Temple Bay  17, 30; Tràigh na Beirigh 17, 30 
[grave on 1st a]

Limekilns (Fife), medieval coins  247
limpet (Patella sp.) bones, An Dunan, Lewis  208, 210
Lindston (Ayrshire)  373
Links House (Stronsay), Mesolithic archaeobiological 

remains  15, 28
Linlithgow Castle capture (1313), trickery in  324
Linum usitatissimum (flax), An Dunan, Lewis  209, 212, 

213, 215
lithic tools/artefacts see stone artefacts
Little Conval (Banffshire)  375
Littlehill Bridge (Girvan), Mesolithic archaeobiological 

remains  15, 33, 35, 38
Llanbryde (Moray), medieval coins  247, 258
Loch Baravat (Lewis), island site  159
Loch Buaile nan Caorach (Lewis), island site  159
Loch Cleidir (Lewis), island site  159
Loch Mheacleit (Lewis), island site  159
Loch Mor (Lewis), island site  159
Lochrie, J, joint author see Robertson, A
Lon Mor (Oban), Mesolithic archaeobiological remains  15, 

31
Long Howe (Tankerness), Mesolithic archaeobiological 

remains  15, 29

Longniddry (East Lothian), medieval coins  247
Lurg Moor (Ayrshire)  373
Lussa Wood (Jura), Mesolithic archaeobiological remains  

15, 29
Luzula sp. (woodrush), Mesolithic sites  25

Macdonald, A J, Trickery, mockery and the Scottish way of 
war  319–37

McGibbon, F, contributor (Church et al)  186–91
MacLaren, Alastair  370, 376, 385
McLaren, D, contributor (Church et al), synthesis of 

material culture  186–91, 192–3
MacSween, A, contributor (Church et al), pottery  177–83
MacSween, Ann, brief biography  412–13
Maloideae sp., Castlandhill  103
Malus sylvestris (crab apple)

Mesolithic sites  24, 27, 31, 43, 53;  Castlandhill  103
uses and preparation  43

Manor Bridge (Peebles), Mesolithic archaeobiological 
remains  15, 29

March, Agnes, countess of see Black Agnes
Marginal Lands Survey (MLS)  368–77
Marygoldhill (Berwickshire)  371
Maud (Aberdeenshire), Mesolithic archaeobiological 

remains, Skilmafilly  17, 30, 33, 35, 46
medieval period

Ballachly, Caithness  295–6, 297–8
coins found 2006–10  231–51, 255–9
Perth High Street  1–8; animal remains  6; botanical 

remains  6–7; buildings  4; commercial activity  5–6
site at Ballachly, Dunbeath, Caithness  265–302
trickery and mockery in warfare  319–37

Melrose (Roxburghshire), medieval coins  247, 257
Melville Nurseries, Dalkeith (Midlothian), ring-ditch house  

152
Mercer, Prof Roger, election as Honorary Fellow  404–5
Mesolithic period

plant use, evidence from Scottish sites  9–71, 51; 
gathering, processing and cooking  27, 32–4, 36; 
intensive use  45, 47–50; methodology of review  11–
21, 22; sites reviewed and discussed  11–21, 20, 126

preparation and storage  47–8
settlement at sites beside Forth estuary  73–136; 

excavation results  75; radiocarbon results  75, 76–7, 
90; wider settlement  132; for detailed entries see 
Castlandhill; Echline Fields

stone tools  10
sunken-floored structures, UK and Ireland  128, 129; 

Echline Fields, West Lothian  79–81, 80, 125, 127, 
128, 129

Methven (Perthshire), medieval coins  247
mica, An Dunan, Lewis  205
mica-schist disc, An Dunan, Lewis  186, 190, 191, 192, 221
MIDLOTHIAN

marginal lands survey  374, 376
medieval coins: Crighton  239; Fala  243; Whitecraig  

251
Mesolithic settlement: Cramond  13, 26, 28, 48, 49, 130; 

Elginhaugh  13, 31, 35
Roman coins: Cramond  228, 252; Elginhaugh  229, 252



430  |  society of antiquaries of scotland, 2013

Miller, J, contributor (Becket and Batey), archaeobotany  
312–13

mockery in Scottish war culture  327–34
Montrose (Angus), medieval coins  247
Monzie (Perthshire), medieval coins  247
MORAY

medieval coins: Birnie  232; Burghead  233–4, 257, 259; 
Elgin  242–3; Llanbryde  247, 258; Nethy Bridge  247; 
Spynie  250

Mesolithic archaeobiological remains: Silvercrest, Elgin  
16, 29, 33; Tulloch Wood, Forres  18, 30

Roman coins: Birnie  229, 251; Burghead  229, 253; 
Garmouth  230; Grange  229

Morton (Fife), Mesolithic archaeobiological remains  16, 
30, 31, 33, 35, 46

Morton Mains Hill (Dumfriesshire)  374–5
Mortonhall (Edinburgh), Roman coins  230, 252, 254
Mount Sandel (Northern Ireland), Mesolithic sunken-floored 

structure  128, 129
mudstone artefacts, Forth estuary sites  107, 109, 113, 116, 

117, 118
Mull (Argyll), medieval coins

Craignure  235
Salen  249

Mull of Galloway earthworks (Wigtownshire)  374
Mumrills (Stirlingshire), Roman coins  229, 252
Murray Prize for History  405
muscovite, An Dunan, Lewis  197, 199, 200, 202, 204, 205
mustard seed (Synapis sp.), An Dunan, Lewis  209, 213
Mynett, A, contributor see Robertson, A

NAIRN, medieval coins, Kirkton of Barevan  247, 258
Najas flexilis (slender naiad), Mesolithic sites  26, 45
Neolithic period

pottery: Forth Estuary sites  119–25, 121, 123; grooved 
ware  119, 120, 122, 123, 124; impressed ware  119, 
120, 122, 123, 124, 132

Ravelrig Quarry, Edinburgh  140
settlement at sites beside Forth Estuary  73–136; for 

detailed entries see Castlandhill; Echline Fields
Nesbitt, C, joint author see Church, M J
Nethy Bridge (Moray), medieval coins  247
Newton (Islay), Mesolithic settlement

archaeobiological remains  16, 29
sunken-floored house  129

Nithsdale (Dumfriesshire), intact armlet  188
Norse culture

influence: Caithness  272; occupation of Ballachly, 
Caithness  296–7

Viking Age burial at Cnoc nan Gall, Colonsay  303–18
North Berwick (East Lothian), medieval coins  247–8
North Carn (Jura), Mesolithic archaeobiological remains  

16, 29
North Muirton (Perthshire), Roman coins  230, 254
North Uist (Inverness-shire)

Neolithic chambered tomb, Unival  216
Roman coins, Baile Sear Beach  229, 254

Northton (Harris), Mesolithic archaeobiological remains  16, 
27, 39, 46, 56

Nuphar lutea (yellow water-lily), Mesolithic period  54

nut-crackers, wooden  39
nuts

Scottish Mesolithic  9–71
see also hazelnuts

Nymphaea alba (white water-lily), Mesolithic period  54

oak (Quercus sp.)
building material  145, 153
Castlandhill  77, 103, 106
as fuel  146
Iron Age  145, 146; An Dunan, Lewis  211, 212
Mesolithic period  54

Oakley, E, joint author see Laing, L
oats (Avena sp.), An Dunan, Lewis  209, 212
Oban (Argyll), Mesolithic archaeobiological remains, Lon 

Mor  15, 31
olivine, An Dunan, Lewis  197, 199, 200, 202, 204
orache (Atriplex sp.), Mesolithic sites  24, 33, 35
ORKNEY

medieval coins, Westray  251
Mesolithic archaeobiological remains: Links House, 

Stronsay  15, 28; Long Howe, Tankerness  15, 29
Oronsay (Inverness-shire), Mesolithic archaeobiological 

remains, Cnoc Coig  13, 30
Orrock (Fife), intact armlet  188, 190
Orwell (Kinross-shire), medieval coins  248
Ottaway, P, Perth High Street, archeological excavations, 

1975–7, published by Tayside  
and Fife Archaeological Committee (THAC)  1–8

palaeoenvironmental studies
Forth estuary sites  92, 94–103, 106

palisade, Ravelrig Quarry, Edinburgh  140–3, 142, 143, 152
construction  153

Park Burn (East Lothian)  374
Park Wood (Ayrshire)  372–3
Patella sp. (limpet) bones, An Dunan, Lewis  208, 210
pea, An Dunan, Lewis  209
pear (Pyrus sp.), Mesolithic sites  24, 27, 31, 42, 103

Castlandhill  103
peat ash, An Dunan, Lewis  197, 199, 201, 203, 204–5, 206
pebbles, split, Forth Estuary sites  104, 114
Peebles

medieval coins  248
Roman coins  230

PEEBLESSHIRE
marginal lands survey  371–2, 384
medieval coins: Drumelzier  241, 255; Eshiels  243; 

Glenrath  244
Mesolithic archaeobiological remains, Manor Bridge, 

Peebles  15, 29
pegmatite, An Dunan, Lewis  198, 200, 202
Perth

medieval: commercial activity  5; diet  6, 7
medieval coins  348
origins of burgh  3
status as an urban place  4–5

Perth High Street archaeological excavations, 1975–77  1–8
animal remains  6
botanical remains  6–7



	 index  |  431

Perth High Street archaeological excavations (cont.)
craft assemblages  5
medieval buildings/building materials  4

PERTHSHIRE (Perth and Kinross)
marginal lands survey  376–7
medieval coins: Coupar Angus  234; Doune  241; Dull  

241; Dunkeld  241; Errol  243; Fortingale  243; Fowlis 
Wester  243; Inchaffray  244–5; Kilspindie  245; 
Methven  247, 261; Monzie  247; Scone  249

Mesolithic archaeobiological remains, Sketewan, 
Balnaguard  17

Roman coins: Abernethy  228, 253, 254; Doune  228, 
252, 253, 254; North Muirton  230, 254

phytoliths, An Dunan, Lewis  198, 200
Picea sp. (spruce), An Dunan, Lewis  211, 212
Piggot, Stuart  367
pignut (Conopodium majus), Mesolithic period  54
pin

bone, Viking Age burial, Cnoc nan Gall  307, 311–12, 
311

ringed copper alloy, Viking Age burial, Cnoc nan Gall  
307, 308, 309, 313

pine (Pinus sp.), An Dunan, Lewis  211, 212
Pinus sylvestris (Scots pine), Castlandhill  77, 106
Pitroddie (Perthshire), medieval coins  248
pits

Castlandhill, Fife  85, 87, 88, 88, 92
Echline Fields: Mesolithic period  80, 81, 82, 83, 84, 99, 

127; Neolithic period  83
Iron Age, Ravelrig Quarry  140, 143–4, 144
medieval, Perth  3

Pittenweem (Fife), medieval coins  248
plant remains

An Dunan, Lewis  198, 200, 202, 206–7
carbonised: An Dunan, Lewis  198, 200, 202,  

205, 211–13; Ravelrig Quarry, Edinburgh  145–8
charred, Forth Estuary sites, palaeoenvironmental 

assessment  92–4
Cnoc nan Gall, Colonsay  312–13
Perth High Street  6–7

Plantago lanceolata (ribwort plantain)
An Dunan, Lewis  209, 213
Mesolithic sites  25, 33, 35, 44
Ravelrig Quarry, Edinburgh  147

plants
poisonous and inedible  45, 46
review of role in Scottish Mesolithic  9–71; comparison 

with other records  51, 63–4; methodology  11–21, 22; 
non-dietary uses  32, 34; plant gathering, processing, 
cooking and storage  27, 32–4, 47–8; results  21, 23–7, 
28–31, 33; sites reviewed  11–18, 20

poaceae (grasses)
An Dunan, Lewis  209, 213
Mesolithic sites  24, 25, 43
Ravelrig Quarry, Edinburgh  147

Polygonum sp. (knotgrass)
An Dunanb, Lewis  209, 213
Mesolithic sites  25, 33, 44

pomoideae (apple), An Dunan, Lewis  211, 212

poplar (Populus), Ballachly, Caithness  294
Port Seton (East Lothian), medieval coins  249, 259, 261
Portmahomack (Ross-shire), medieval coins  248
Portmoak (Kinross-shire), medieval coins  248–9
Portobello Head (Wigtownshire)  374, 376
post-holes

Iron Age, Ravelrig Quarry, Edinburgh  140, 142–3, 143, 
144, 145, 159

Mesolithic period  127; Castlandhill  85, 87, 88, 88, 
89–90, 89, 92, 129–30; Echline Fields  77, 80, 81, 82, 
83, 84, 85, 127

pot lid
mica-schist, An Dunan, Lewis  186, 190, 191, 192,  

221
sandstone, Ballachly, Caithness  289, 292

pottery
Ballachly, Caithness  286, 287–8, 296
Iron Age: An Dunan, Lewis  177–83, 177–9, 180, 181, 

192–3, 219–21; Ballachly, Caithness  287; Western 
Isles  182–3

Neolithic period: Echline Fields, West Lothian  83, 
119–25, 121, 123; grooved ware  119, 120, 122,  
123, 124; impressed ware  83, 119, 120, 122, 123, 124, 
132

Perth High Street assemblage  5–6
vegetal-tempered  287–8

Prestoncleugh (Berwickshire)  371
Prestonpans (East Lothian), medieval coins  249, 250, 

255–6
Prunus sp. (cherry), An Dunan, Lewis  211, 212
Prunus spinosa (sloe)

Echline Fields, West Lothian  77
Mesolithic period  54

Pteridium (bracken), Ravelrig Quarry, Edinburgh  147
pumice, abraded, An Dunan, Lewis  186, 191
Pyrus sp. (pear), Mesolithic sites  24, 27, 31, 42

Castlandhill, Fife  103

quartz, An Dunan, Lewis  183, 192, 197, 198, 200, 202, 
204, 205, 215

quartz artefacts
An Dunan, Lewis  183, 184–5, 192
Forth estuary sites  107, 112, 112, 116, 118
Ravelrig Quarry, Edinburgh  148, 149, 152

quartzite artefacts, Ravelrig Quarry, Edinburgh  148, 152
Queen’s Hill (Kirkcudbrightshire)  380
Quercus sp. (oak/acorns)

Castlandhill, Fife  77, 103
Iron Age  145, 146, 153
Mesolithic period  54; An Dunan, Lewis  211, 212

quern stone, Ravelrig Quarry, Edinburgh  149, 151

Ramsey, S, contributor (Rennie), carbonised plant remains  
145–8

ramsons (Allium ursinum), Mesolithic period  54
Ranachan Hill (Argyll)  381
Ranunculus sp. (buttercup), Mesolithic sites  25, 35
raspberry (Rubus idaeus), Mesolithic period  54
Rattray (Aberdeenshire), medieval coins  249



432  |  society of antiquaries of scotland, 2013

Ravelrig Quarry (Edinburgh)
archaeological context  137, 139–40
carbonised plant remains  145–8; cereals and wild food 

plants  147–8; construction materials  145–6; fuel  
146; pollen core analysis  146–7

early Iron Age settlement  140–55
lithic artefacts  140, 146, 147, 148–9, 149
palisade/palisade trench  140–3, 142, 143, 152; 

construction  153
post-excavation plan  141
pre-iron age activity  140
radiocarbon dates  150, 152
site location  137, 138
structures  143–5; clay and daub  149, 153; construction 

and possible repairs  152–3; dating and planning  153–
4; function of inner structures  154–5; reconstruction  
151; ring-grooved  143, 144, 144, 152

RCAHMS see Royal Commission on the Ancient and 
Historical Monuments of Scotland

Redkirk Point (Gretna), Mesolithic archaeobiological 
remains  16

RENFREWSHIRE
marginal lands survey  374
medieval coins, Johnstone  245
Roman coins, Busby  230

Rennie, C, A room with a view: excavations at Ravelrig 
Quarry  137–56

Rhamnus catharticus (buckthorn), An Dunan, Lewis  211, 
212, 213, 215

Rhum (Inverness-shire), Mesolithic archaeobiological 
remains, Kinloch  14, 28

ribwort plantain (Plantago lanceolata)
An Dunan, Lewis  209, 213
Mesolithic sites  25, 33, 35, 44
Ravelrig Quarry, Edinburgh  147

Richmond, Ian  367
Robert I, king of Scots, depiction in The Bruce  321, 322–3, 

330, 331
Roberton (Roxburghshire), medieval coins  249
Robertson, A, Lochrie, J and Timpany, S (with 

contributions from Bailey, L, Mynett, A, Shillito, 
L-M and Smith, C) Built to last: Mesolithic and 
Neolithic settlement at two sites beside the Forth 
Estuary, Scotland  73–136

Rogers, P W, contributor (Becket and Batey), textile 
analysis  312

Roman period, coin finds 2006–10  228–30, 251–5
from Roman sites  228–9, 252–3
hoards  251–2

roots
Mesolithic sites  23, 27, 54
see also specific roots

rosehip (Rosa sp.), Mesolithic period  54
ROSS AND CROMARTY (Highland)

marginal lands survey  376
medieval coins: Avoch  232; Balnabeen  232; Cromarty  

239; Eilean Donan Castle  242; Fortrose  243, 256, 
260; Portmahomack  248

Roman coins, Alness  230, 252

Rosyth (Fife), Mesolithic and Neolithic settlement, 
Castlandhill  73–136

roundhouse, ring-groove, Ravelrig Quarry, Edinburgh  
143–4, 152–3

Rowley-Conwy, P A, joint author see Bishop, R R
Roxburgh Castle capture (1314), trickery in  324
ROXBURGHSHIRE

medieval coins: Hawick  244; Howgate  244, 257; 
Jedburgh  245, 257; Melrose  247, 257; Roberton  249; 
St Boswells  249

Roman coins: Kippilaw  230, 251–2, 253, 254; 
Springwood  230

Royal Commission on the Ancient and Historical 
Monuments of Scotland (RCAHMS)

in 1950s  364, 367–8
during World War II  368–9
emergency survey (1950s)  363–91; dissemination and 

publication  382–3; fieldwork maps  365–6; marginal 
lands survey  368–77; measured surveys  377–82; 
programme and progress  371–7

Rubus caesius (dewberry), Mesolithic period  54
Rubus fruticosus (blackberry), Mesolithic period  54
Rubus idaeus (raspberry), Mesolithic period  54
Rumex acetosella (sheep’s sorrel), An Dunan, Lewis  209, 

213
Rumex sp. (dock), Mesolithic sites  25, 33, 35, 44–5

St Abbs (Berwickshire), Roman coins  230, 254
St Andrews (Fife), intact armlet  188, 190
St Boswells (Roxburghshire), medieval coins  249
St Combs (Aberdeenshire), medieval coins  249
St Monans (Fife), medieval coins  249, 259
Salen (Mull), medieval coins  249
Salix (willow)

Ballachly, Caithness  294
Iron Age  145

salmon bones, Perth High Street  7
Sambucus nigra (elder), Mesolithic period  54
sandstone artefacts

Ballachly, Caithness  289, 290, 292
Ravelrig Quarry, Edinburgh  152

Sassin, A E, joint author see Laing, L
Scaniport (Inverness-shire), medieval coins  249
Scleranthus annuus (annual knawel), Mesolithic sites  26, 45
Scone (Perthshire), medieval coins  249
Scots pine (Pinus sylvestris), Castlandhill, Fife  77, 106
Scott, Ian  385
Scottack (Inverness-shire), medieval coins  249–50
sea beet (Beta vulgaris spp. martima), Mesolithic period  54
seaweed

Mesolithic sites  24, 27, 28, 31, 41–2
uses and preparation  41–2

sedge (Carex sp.)
An Dunan, Lewis  209, 213
Mesolithic sites  24, 33, 35, 45

seeds
Scottish Mesolithic  9–71
see also specific seeds

SELKIRKSHIRE, medieval coins, Fountainhall  
 243



index  |  433

Seton West (East Lothian), medieval coins  250
shale bangle/armlet, An Dunan, Lewis  174, 186–7, 187, 

188, 189–90, 193, 215, 216, 221
Shawhead (Kirkcudbrightshire), medieval coins  250
sheep bones

An Dunan, Lewis  208, 210
Ballachly, Caithness  293
Echline Fields, West Lothian  96
Perth High Street  6

sheep’s sorrel (Rumex acetosella), An Dunan, Lewis  209, 
213

shell middens, Mesolithic  10
Echline Fields, West Lothian 101

Sherrifhall Park and Ride (Edinburgh), Roman coins  230
Shillito, L-M contributor see Robertson, A
Silvercrest (Elgin), Mesolithic archaeobiological remains  

16, 29, 33
Sinapis arvensis (charlock), Mesolithic sites  25, 33, 35, 44
Sketewan (Balnaguard), Mesolithic archaeobiological 

remains  17
Skilmafilly (Maud), Mesolithic archaeobiological remains  

17, 30, 33, 35, 46
Skye (Inverness-shire)

An Dunan, Lewis  209, 213
intact armlet  188
Mesolithic archaeobiological remains, Camas Daraich  

12, 28
slender naiad (Najas flexilis), Mesolithic sites  26, 45
sloe (Prunus spinosa)

Echline Fields, West Lothian  77
Mesolithic period  54

Smith, B B, contributor (Rennie)
clay and daub  149
coarse stone  151–2

Smith, C, contributor see Robertson, A
Smittons (Kirkcudbrightshire), Mesolithic archaeobiological 

remains  17, 30
soil analysis, An Dunan, Lewis  164–5, 165, 193–206, 194–6
Sollas (North Uist)  182
South Queensferry (West Lothian), Mesolithic and Neolithic 

settlement, Echline Fields  73–136
Sparganium erectum (branched bur-reed), Mesolithic sites  

26, 45
Spergula arvensis (corn spurrey)

An Dunan, Lewis  213
Mesolithic sites  25, 33, 35, 44

spike rush (Eleocharis sp.), Mesolithic sites  24
Spott (East Lothian), medieval coins  250
Springwood (Roxburghshire), Roman coins  230
spruce (Picea sp.), An Dunan, Lewis  211, 212
Spurryhillock (Stonehaven), Mesolithic archaeobiological 

remains  17, 30
Spynie (Moray), medieval coins  250
stake-holes

Echline Fields, Mesolithic period  81, 83
Ravelrig Quarry, Iron Age  142, 143, 145

Staosnaig (Colonsay), Mesolithic settlement
archaeobiological remains  17, 26, 27, 29, 30, 31, 33, 35, 

39, 41, 43, 46, 48, 49
sunken-floored house  129

Steer, Kenneth  363, 364, 368, 370
RCAHMS emergency survey  371, 372, 373, 374, 375; 

memorandum to Commissioners (November 1949)  
369, 386–8

Steishal (Lewis), island site  159
Stellaria media (common chickweed)

An Dunan, Lewis  209, 213
Mesolithic sites  25, 35

Stevenson: R B K Stevenson Award  404
Stevenston Loch (Ayrshire)  373
Stewarts of Darnley and d’Aubigny  343–5, 349–53

coats of arms 344, 348(n)
Stewart, Sir Alan, of Darnley, 2nd Seigneur d’Aubigny et de 

Concressault 1429–37  339–61
Stewart, Bérault, 4th seigneur d’Aubigny  351–3, 355
Stewart, Sir John, of Darnley, 1st seigneur d’Aubigny et de 

Concressault, comte d’Evreux  340, 341–2, 346, 355
Stewart, John, 3rd seigneur of d’Aubigny and de 

Concressault  343, 348, 349, 350–1, 355, 361
Stewart, Robert, 5th seigneur d’Aubigny  353, 355
STIRLINGSHIRE

marginal lands survey  373, 384
medieval coins: Bannockburn  232, 257; Blairdrummond  

232–3; Cambuskenneth Abbey  234; Castlecary  234; 
Chartershall  234; Cowie  234; Falkirk  243

Mesolithic archaeobiological remains, Chapelfield  13, 
31, 33, 35

Mesolthic settlements, Falkirk  127
Roman coins: Bensfield  229; Mumrills  229, 252; 

Whitecross  230, 254
stone artefacts

An Dunan, Lewis  182–5, 192; coarse stone  186–91, 
189, 221

Ballachly, Caithness  289–90, 291, 292–3
Castlandhill, Fife  85, 88, 90, 92, 106–7, 112–19, 113
Echline Fields, West Lothian  81, 83, 99–100, 103, 104–

8, 106–12, 108, 110, 118–19; distribution map  93
Mesolithic  10
narrow blade tools  90, 106, 107, 119, 125, 127
Ravelrig Quarry: Edinburgh  140, 146, 147, 148–9; 

Edinburgh, quern stone  149, 151
Stonehaven (Kincardineshire), Mesolithic archaeobiological 

remains, Spurryhillock  17, 30
stones, inscribed, Ballachly, Caithness  265, 266, 269–70, 

299–300
strap-end, copper alloy, Viking Age burial, Cnoc nan Gall  

307, 308–10, 308, 313
Strathmiglo (Fife), medieval coins  250
strawberry, wild (Fragaria vesca), Mesolithic period  54
Stronsay (Orkney), Links House, Mesolithic 

archaeobiological remains  15, 28
Stuarts of Darnley and d’Aubigny see under Stewart
Summerston (landfill site, Balmuidy, Lanarkshire), 

Mesolithic archaeobiological remains  17, 30
sun spurge (Euphorbia helioscopia), Mesolithic sites  25, 45
SUTHERLAND, medieval coins

Creich  239
Dornoch  240–1, 256, 257, 259, 261

swan bones, Perth High Street  6
Synapis sp. (mustard seed), An Dunan, Lewis  209, 213



434  |  society of antiquaries of scotland, 2013

Tankerness (Orkney), Mesolithic archaeobiological remains, 
Long Howe  15, 29

tare (Vicia sp.)
Mesolithic sites  25, 33, 35, 43
uses and preparation  43–4

Tayside and Fife Archaeological Committee (TFAC), Perth 
High Street archaeological excavations, 1975–77  1–8

Temple Bay (Lewis), Mesolithic archaeobiological remains  
17, 30

Terregles (Dumfriesshire), medieval coins  250
textiles

Perth High Street assemblage  6
Viking Age burial, Cnoc nan Gall  307, 312, 313

Timpany, S, joint author see Robertson, A
Tinwald (Dumfriesshire), medieval coins  250
Tomnacross (Inverness-shire)  374
Tompsett, I, joint author see Laing, L
tools, Mesolithic period  10
Torbreck (Inverness-shire), medieval coins  250
Torryburn (Fife), medieval coins  250
town, definition  4
trade, medieval, Perth High St evidence  5–6
Traigh na Beirigh (Lewis), Mesolithic archaeobiological 

remains 17, 30 [grave on 1st a]
Traprain Law (East Lothian)  374, 379, 379
tree species, Forth Valley, Mesolithic period  95, 102–3, 106
trickery in Scottish war culture  319–27, 333–4
tubers  54

Scottish Mesolithic, see also specific tubers  37
Tulloch Wood (Forres), Mesolithic archaeobiological 

remains  18, 30
Tungadale (Skye), earthhouse  182
turf fragments, An Dunan, Lewis  197, 199, 201, 205, 206
Turriff (Aberdeenshire), medieval coins  250
Tyninghame (East Lothian), medieval coins  250

Uig Landscape Project  157
An Dunan  157–226

Uig peninsula (Lewis)
island sites  159
  An Dunan  157–226
location  158

Ulva Cave (Argyll), Mesolithic archaeobiological remains  
18, 31

Unival (North Uist), Neolithic chambered tomb  216
Upper Largie (Argyll), Mesolithic archaeobiological 

remains  18, 30, 46
urban archaeology, Perth High Street excavations  1–8
urban status

defining  4
Perth  4–5

Vaccinium myrtillus (bilberry), An Dunan, Lewis  209, 213
vetch (Vicia sp.)

An Dunan, Lewis  209
Mesolithic sites  25, 33, 35, 43
uses and preparation  43–4

Viburnum opulus (guelder-rose), Mesolithic period  54
Vicia sp. (vetch)

Mesolithic sites  25, 33, 35, 43
uses and preparation  43–4

Viking Age burial, Cnoc nan Gall, Colonsay  303–18
for detailed entry see Cnoc nan Gall

violet (Viola sp.), Mesolithic sites  25, 35

Walls Hill (Renfrewshire)  374
war: trickery and mockery in Scottish war culture   

319–37
Warren Field (Crathes), Mesolithic archaeobiological 

remains  18, 29, 31, 33, 34, 35, 46
water-lily

white (Nymphaea alba), Mesolithic period  54
yellow (Nuphar lutea), Mesolithic period  54

Watherston (Midlothian)  374
wattle and daub structures, Ravelrig Quarry, Edinburgh  

149, 153
West Gallaberry (Dumfriesshire)

medieval coins  250
Roman coins  229

West Haven (Angus), medieval coins  250, 257
WEST LOTHIAN

Echline Fields Mesolithic and Neolithic settlement  
73–136, 87

marginal lands survey  374
medieval coins: Carriden  234; Kirkliston  246, 255
Roman coins, Carriden  228, 252

Wester Balgedie (Kinross-shire), medieval coins  250–1
Western Isles

Iron Age  217
islet sites  159, 161, 217; An Dunan, Lewis  157–226
see also specific islands

Weston Farm (Biggar), Mesolithic archaeobiological 
remains  18, 26, 29, 30, 48, 49

Westray (Orkney), medieval coins  251
whetstone, vegetal-tempered  290, 292
Whitecraig (Midlothian), medieval coins  251
Whitehills (Aberdeenshire), medieval coins  251
WIGTOWNSHIRE (Dumfries and Galloway)

marginal lands survey  371, 372, 374
medieval coins: Barlockhart  232; Cruggleton  239, 257; 

High Glasnick  244
Roman coins: Balcarry  229; Barlockhart  228, 253,  

254
wild boar bones, Echline Fields, West Lothian  97, 101,  

102
willow (Salix)

Ballachly, Caithness  294
Iron Age  145

wolf bones, Echline Fields, West Lothian  97, 102
wood remains, An Dunan, Lewis  211–12
woodland

Forth Valley, Mesolithic period  95–6, 102–3, 106
Iron Age  145, 146, 147

woodrush (Luzula sp.), Mesolithic sites  25


